MSC 7846, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–435– 1206, *komissar@mail.nih.gov.* (Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.306, Comparative Medicine; 93.333, Clinical Research, 93.306, 93.333, 93.337, 93.393–93.396, 93.837–93.844, 93.846–93.878, 93.892, 93.893, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: March 3, 2016.

Carolyn Baum,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2016–05196 Filed 3–8–16; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Center for Complementary & Integrative Health; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. App.), notice is hereby given of the following meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Center for Complementary and Integrative Health Special Emphasis Panel; Chelation Therapy Research.

Date: April 6, 2016.

Time: 1:00 p.m. to 2:00 p.m. *Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant

applications. *Place:* National Institutes of Health; Two

Democracy Plaza; 6707 Democracy Boulevard; Bethesda, MD 20892 (Telephone Conference Call).

Contact Person: Hungyi Shau, Ph.D.; Scientific Review Officer; National Center for Complementary and Integrative Health; National Institutes of Health; 6707 Democracy Boulevard, Suite 401; Bethesda, MD 20892; 301–480–9504; Hungyi.Shau@ nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.213, Research and Training in Complementary and Alternative Medicine, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: March 3, 2016.

Michelle Trout,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2016–05198 Filed 3–8–16; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases; Notice of Closed Meetings

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. App.), notice is hereby given of the following meetings.

The meetings will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases Special Emphasis Panel; NIAID Investigator Initiated Program Project Applications (P01). Date: April 8, 2016.

Time: 12:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. *Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, 5601 Fishers Lane, Rockville, MD 20892 (Telephone Conference Call).

Contact Person: Roberta Binder, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review Program, Division of Extramural Activities, Room 3G21A, National Institutes of Health/ NIAID, 5601 Fishers Lane, MSC 9823, Bethesda, MD 20892–9823, (240) 669–5050, *rbinder@niaid.nih.gov.*

Name of Committee: National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases Special Emphasis Panel; NIH Support for Conferences and Scientific Meetings (Parent R13/U13) April 12–14, 2016. Time: 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, 5601 Fishers Lane, Rockville, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Kelly Y. Poe, Scientific Review Program, Division of Extramural Activities, Room 3F40B, National Institutes of Health, NIAID, 5601 Fishers Lane, MSC 9823, Bethesda, MD 20892–9823, (240) 669– 5036, *poeky@mail.nih.gov.*

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.855, Allergy, Immunology, and Transplantation Research; 93.856, Microbiology and Infectious Diseases Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: March 2, 2016.

Natasha M. Copeland,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2016–05200 Filed 3–8–16; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

[Docket No. DHS-2012-0043]

Agency Information Collection Activities: Submission for Review; Information Collection Extension Request for the Support Anti-Terrorism by Fostering Effective Technologies (SAFETY) Act Program

AGENCY: Science and Technology Directorate, DHS. **ACTION:** 30-day Notice and request for

comments.

SUMMARY: The Department of Homeland Security (DHS) is soliciting public comment on the following forms: Registration as a Seller of an Anti-Terrorism Technology (DHS Form 10010); Request for a Pre-Application Consultation (DHS Form 10009); Notice of License of Qualified Anti-Terrorism Technology (QATT) (DHS Form 10003); Notice of Modification of QATT (DHS Form 10002); Application for Transfer of Support Anti-Terrorism by Fostering Effective Technologies Act (SAFETY Act) Designation and Certification (DHS Form 10001); Application for Renewal of SAFETY Act Protections of a QATT (DHS Form 10057); Application for SAFETY Act Developmental Testing and Evaluation Designation (DHS Form 10006); Application for SAFETY Act Designation (DHS Form 10008); Application for SAFETY Act Certification (DHS Form 10007); SAFETY Act Block Designation Application (DHS Form 10005); and SAFETY Act Block Certification Application (DHS Form 10004). **DATES:** Comments are encouraged and will be accepted until April 8, 2016. ADDRESSES: You may submit comments, identified by docket number DHS-2012–0043, by one of the following methods:

• Federal eRulemaking Portal: http:// www.regulations.gov. Please follow the instructions for submitting comments.

• *Email: Rachel.Berne@hq.dhs.gov.* Please include docket number DHS– 2012–0043 in the subject line of the message.

• *Mail:* Science and Technology Directorate, ATTN: SAFETY Act, 245 Murray Lane SW., Mail Stop 0202, Washington, DC 20528.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: *Rachel.Berne@hq.dhs.gov* (202) 254–8643 (Not a toll free number).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: DHS S&T provides a secure Web site, accessible through *www.SAFETYAct.gov*, through which the public can learn about the program, submit applications for